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In* been commenced. Work has not, to far, started «t tb£ other two bridges «Ver Bbargavi and Dhanua,

(b) The (rant of Us. 18 lakhs is for the rood work as well as the bridges
*nd causeways. Nearly Ks. 9 lakhs have been utilized by the State Government over the project.

(c) Not so far.

(d) The work is being executed by the State Public Works Department who will no doubt complete it with-cut avoidable delay.

Dimodar Valley Soil

Shri S. G. Samaata:
Will the Minister of Irrigation aad

Fewer be pleased to state*
(a) whether it is a fact that Soil

Research Laboratory at Hazaribagh Is carrying out investigations on the properties of soil of the Damodar Valley.

(b) if so. the results of the research carried out up-to-date; and

(cl how long will it take to complete the investigation of the whole valley’

The Depatjr Minister of Irrigation aad rower (Shri Hathl): (a) and (b)
The Soil Laboratory was started under the Soil Conservation Department of the D V C in 1M9 to examine and advise on the suitability of the waste land for reclamation, better use of lands and amelioration of the soils of the Damodar Valley. The Laboratory has been furnishing analytical data of samples of soil, water, rock, crops and manure and interpretation of the analytical data for programme o f soil conservation works.

2. At present the main work in the Soil Conservation Laboratory is to analyst th* samples of soil, water, rock etc. received tram time to time. A number o f Held trials and jwtculture experiments have been conducted on typical arils o f Upper Damodar Valley to And out the nutrient deficiencies apd to adopt proper ameliorative g^easures for this region. Hie experiments have revealed that deficiencies of nitrogen and phosphoric acid are wride-spread in these soils. The red g^ils respond to applications of nitrogen afid phosphate in adequate doses for
_rowth of different crops. Gorapaddy r(>sppnded to nitrogen in Hazaribagh

>̂11 (non-calcareous), but nitrogen
^one did not respond in Kenthol soil calcareous) presumably due to nona variability of the soil phosphates potassium deficiency is seldom found
^ this region. Copper, manganese and magnesium gave no response w’ith the crops of this region. Cow pea ŝ iowed response to application of jptr& daen u m ~s&Yia. *£ u fa iik -waa
{0und beneficial to leguminous plants
{like pea) and fodder gxass (like
^anicum antidotale). Phosphate fixa-
fjon studies have been carried out r̂ith red soils of this region and the

^x&tion was found to be of a very pigh order The results of the studies pd some soil samples showed that
^ation exchange capacity of the soils
^as very low.

Microbiological studies carried out soils of the peripheral regions dt fConar Reservoir subjected to periodic submergence have revealed that
^tiicrobia] population was not affected appreciably after submergence for months. No species of Azotobacter
*ras found to exist in these soils.

(c) Hie Soil Research Laboratory pas no research programme of its own,
{he laboratory research being dependant upon works in various sectors (it the Soil Conservation Department.
19ie question of completion of the work within a time scheduled does pot, therefore, arise.

fact Pkwttag CswHfss m Khaadasti •
ladastry

rshri Rarataa:
IMS. / Shri Sahedh Baaada:

^Shri 8. C. Baiasnft-WiU the Minister ef Psed aad AgH-

l«ttare he pleased to state:
(a) whether the Fact finding Com*

^littee on the Khandtari Industry has submitted its final report to Government;

(b) if so, the recommendations made by the Committee,

(c) whether the report has been considered by Government, and

(d) if so, the action taken by' Government to implement the recommendations?

The Deynty Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri A. M. Thaaaaa): (a)
Hie Fact Finding Committee has reported that the Information collected by it after the submission of the Interim Report has confirmed conclusions arrived at in the Interim Report and requested that the same be treated as Pinal Report

(b) Copies of the Report have been placed in the Library of the Parliament

(c) and (d) The Report was considered by the Government and powers were delegated to the Govern-
jnent of UP to license establishment of power crushers including beU Under these powers, the U P Government issued the UP Khandsan Sugar Manufacturers’ Licensing Order, 1959 on the 24th February, 1959. This order applies to the reserved areas of sugar factories in the 30 khandsari producing districts.

Public Health Engineering

U R . t tr i B aa Krishan Gapta: Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state the steps taken or proposed to be taken for the completion o f the building for Public Health Engineering in the A ll India Institute of Hygiene and Public Health, Calcutta1'

th e Write r af Health (Shri
K in w t e ) : Administrative approval has been accorded. Preliminary estimates for the construction o f the build*
in f have been received aad are being scrutinised for according l sanction

Determination of Backward Arana tar
Paata! FaeUMee

t lt t / *krl Baa Krishan Oupta:
\ Shri D. C. Sfcarma:

Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to r»fer to the reply given to Starred Question
No 1297 on the 17th March, 1959 and
state

(a) the procedure followed in determining the backward areas for pur*
poses of extension of postal facilities;
and

(b) the backward areas so determined (State-wise)9

The Minister of Transport and Communications (Shri S. K. Patll):
(a) Those areas are included m the schedule of “very backward areas’ ter the purpose of extension of postal facilities which have not been developed on account of difficult terrain, sparse population or lack of literacy and where owing to long lines of communications post offices are expected to work at a loss exceeding the normal permissible limits

<b> A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha [See Appendix 111, annexure No 99 ]

New Ballway Lines in Pnajnh

f Shri Bun Krishan Gupta:
1989. Shri Hem BaJ-

 ̂Shri Daljtt Singh
Will the Minister of Railway* b*

pleased to refer to his speech in Lok Sabha on the 5th March 1959 and state

(a) whether Government have considered the following proposals for construction of new lines in Punjab:

(i) Jagadhri-Chandigarh - Rupar*
Ludhiana line

(u j Bbiwani-Rohtak ime; aad
(in) Gohena-Panipat line; aad

(b) if so, the nature of action takan in this regard*

